In accordance with i
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O @%
Insolvency (Fngland &

tee 8 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House

<

a

[+

=

l—

- *ABYUGAMY *

A14 15/02/2020 #1186
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
< Filling in this f
Company mmber |0 [5 [ [6 [4[114]5 e apesct i
Company name in full | SSB Carehomes Limited bold black capitals.
E Administrator's name
Fuli forename(s) Bob
Surname Maxwell
Administrator’s address
Building name.’number’ Fourth Floor
Street | Toronto Square
Post town | Toronto Street
County/Region ’ Leeds
Postcode l L ’?’1—1_’7’?[‘]_’_
Country
ﬂ Administrator’s name ©
Fult forename(s) Lee @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Lockwood another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor !')Sthe;| administratc:lrI ,
se this section to tell us about

Strest I Toronto Square another administrator.
Post town IToronto Street
County/Region | Leeds
ot [ [s [1 [ T2 lnls |
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

B Elolile

To date

il 811 [2fol2To

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

s §

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X M

Signature date

12 folp PHlollo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Ben Fa"on

All informaticn on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

Fourth Floor
| Toronto Square

|

Post town

Toronto Street
County/Region Leeds

e Todslaf T2l

I Country

|Dx

Telephone

0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

2 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

Bob Maxwell and Lee Lockwood were appointed Joint Administrators on 17 July 2018.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as the Company's agents and without personal liability.

SSB Carehomes Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the Joint Administrators

Period: 17 July 2019 to 16 January 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the Administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the Administration. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appeintment of Administraters
Progress during the period

Estirmated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

OO0 000D 0 OO0 DO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs information

3. Statement of Administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the Administration”
“the Administrators” “we”

"our” and “us’

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

SSB Carehomes Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986 on 17 July 2018

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Lee Lockwood of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Ficor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any securnty (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading names:

Date of incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

5SB Carehomes Limited

The Manor Nursing Home
Eagle Nursing Home

11 October 2006
05964145

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the Administrators:

Date of Administrators' appointment;
Court;
Court Case Number:

Person making appointment /
application:

Acts of the Administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

Extensions of the Administration pericd

Bob Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Lee Lockwood, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

17 July 2018
Leeds High Courts of Justice
593 of 2018

Sanjiv Basu in his capacity as director of the Company

The Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without perscnal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an Administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of Administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of the
Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

The Administration period was extended with the consent of
creditors for a period of 12 months until 16 July 2020.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 17 July 2019 to 16 January
2020.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. QOur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointrment.

General case administration and planning

We have formulated an appropriate strategy in order to realise the Company’s assets. We are also required to
maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that materially affect the case. Costs in this respect will fall under the above heading.

Whilst this work is of no direct financial benefit to creditors, we are required to maintain records to demonstrate
how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that we produce interim progress reports on a six monthly basis to
provide an update to the creditors of the progression made during the administration. We have complied with
this requirement and our progress report was issued to creditors on 14 August 2019 and was filed with the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with the Act.

We have also monitored realisations during the period to ensure that the statutory bond is sufficient to cover the
value of total realisations in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors.

Statutory documentation including appointment documents have been filed with the Courts and the Registrar of
Companies under the Insolvency Act. This work is of no direct financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assels

It has been necessary to deal with queries relating to the sales of the homes. Time has alsc been spent dealing
with debt collection. In particular, we sold the rights to pursue a director loan account on 10 January 2020 to
Manolete Partners plc, a specialist litigation and claims acquisition company, for nominal consideration of £1
plus 50% of net realisations.

Tradin

Time has been spent finalising the trading account, including the payment of supplier and utility invoices and the
collection of fee income. This remains on gaing.



Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

Formal reports have been issued to the Company’'s secured creditor, HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC"), in respect of
the progress of the administration. HSBC has received a further interim distribution in the period of £100,000.
We have also assisted creditors and former employees with any queries that have arisen in the period. Again,
this work is of no direct financial benefit to creditors.

QOther malters which inciudes seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures. meetings, tax, litigation_pensions and fravel

Time has been spent travelling to and meeting with the bookkeeper to review the trading position and book
debts.

Time has also been dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT matters.

Whilst this does not benefit crediters financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliance
progression cf the Administration, which ensures that we carry out our work to high professional standards.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows;

Secured creditor

The final return to HSBC remains dependent upen final fixed charge realisations foliowing the reconciliation of
the trading position together with the costs of the administration. However, there will be insufficient funds to
satisfy the HSBC indebtedness of £1,064,932 on appointment.

HSBC has received fixed charge distributions to date of £400,000. We are nct anticipating a return to HSBC
under its floating charge security.

Preferential creditors

We now consider that there are likely to be insufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors
due to the level of floating charge costs.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be Enil.



Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of Administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in Administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the Administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor cn 12 September 2018, by reference to the time
properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters as set cut in the fees estimate in the sum of £154,962 at
HSBC panel rates.

We are alsc authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm andfor entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 17 July 2019 to 16 January 2020, at HSBC panel rates, amount to £19,214
which represents 103 hours at an average rate of £187 per hour, Further information in relation to our time costs
is set out at Appendix 2 and provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

To 16 January 2020, we have not drawn any remuneration on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £156,870 incurred since the date of our appeointment.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 17 July 2018 to 16 January 2019 is also attached at Appendix 2.

As can be seen from the information above, we have exceeded the limit of our previously approved estimate.
For the avoidance of any doubt, we have nct drawn any remuneration in excess of the level approved. The
reasons why the previously approved estimate has been exceeded is that the sale of The Manor Nursing Home
took longer than originally anticipated and therefore more work was required to be undertaken.

in light of the above, we are obliged to provide the secured creditor with details of the additional work that has
been undertaken along with details of the time and cost of that additional work and to seek approval of our
increased estimate from them.

Disbursements

To 16 January 2020, we have also not drawn any disbursements.

Category 2 Disbursements

We have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements or disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements during the period of this report.



A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated
Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £71,159 plus agents'

fees of 3% of the selling price of the Homes. That estimate has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to
be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

As the Administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the outcome of
future realisations. This will include meetings between members of staff to formulate the strategy moving
forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved. As detailed above, we are also required to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will include compliance reviews, internal checklist updates and six-
monthly case reviews.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the case and is
required in accordance with the law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Act and Rules require us to prepare and circulate a final progress report once the Administration has
reached its conclusion. This will provide creditors with an overview of the Administration, including all
realisations, costs and the final outcome for creditors.

The final progress report and the other statutory decumentation detailed above must also be filed with the
Registrar of Companies under the Act. We will also periodically monitor realisations and compare to the
statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of the
Company’s creditors.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the case and is
required in accordance with the law and by our regulatory body.



Realisation of asseis

Time will also be incurred dealing with all debt collection.
Tradin
Further time will be incurred reconciling and finalising the trading period accounts.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), corespondence and distnbutions

We will deal with creditors’ queries as and when they arise. Dealing with correspondence and providing further
information on request will incur further time. We will alsc continue to formally report to HSBC on a three-
monthly basis, to keep them appraised of the progress during the Administration.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures. tax, litigation, pensions and travel

It will be necessary to liaise with instructed accountants to prepare the necessary corporation tax returns for the
Administration period.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice.

How much will this further work cost?

As you are aware, total time costs to date are £156,870. We estimate additicnal time costs for the
Administration to total £23,212, bringing total time costs in respect of this matter to £180,082. Please be advised
that this is just an estimate based upon the time spent on similar historic cases.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to

above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 10 September 2018 which
included all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the Administration.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the director. We have complied with our duties in this respect.

Investigations completed and action taken

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the Administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate
in this respect.

Extension of Administration

The Administration has been extended for a period of 12 months with the consent of creditors until 16 July
2020.



Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like
further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
https:/mww begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Ruie 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court} may request in writing that we provide further information about cur remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months’ time or at the conclusion of the Administration, whichever is
the sooner.

M
R A H Maxwell

Joint Administrator

Dated: 12 February 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 17/07/2019 From 17/107/2018
To 16/01/2020 To 16/01/2020
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Care Fees 8,665.82 667,252.54
Local Authority Contribution - 30,000.00
8,665.82 697,252.54
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Agency Staff - 23,050.75
Direct Labour (8,539.75) 414,259.18
PAYE/NIC - 112,704.67
Pension Deductions - (208.85)
8,539.75 (549,805.75)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Attachment of Eamings - 1,188.27
Bank Interest & Charges - 2,622.07
Bookkeeping 5565.00 15,917.18
Care Management Fees - 14,844.80
Food 185.76 15,958.16
Holiday Accrued - 11,691.69
Irrecoverable VAT 6.98 770.09
IT Costs - 1,702.00
Medical & Cleaning Supplies - 12,086.34
Payroll Costs 187.76 1,389.56
Petty Cash - 6,927.68
Property Maintenance - 2,688.30
Repairs & Maintenance - 3,570.00
Residents Expenses - 772.50
Staff Expenses - 142.20
Staff Training 180.00 1,702.58
Stationery - 102.60
Sundry Expenses - 150.50
Telephone 242 81 1,267.46
Utilities 6,812.36 14,325.61
Waste Collection 450.67 2,093.64
(8.621.34) (111,913.23)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT} 8,584.23 35,533.56




SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Erom 17/07/2019 From 17/07/2018
To 16/01/2020 To 16/01/2020
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts - -
Eagle Nursing Home - 410,060.00
Goodwill - -
Manor Nursing Home/11 Dog & Duck - 332,993.00
Other Assets - 2.00
- 742,995.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents Fees & Disbursements - 23,664.90
Insurance Costs 8,803.50 13,.411.80
Irrecoverable VAT - 4,232.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements 31,711.00 31,711.00
Pre Appointment Legal Feas & Disbs 5,503.50 5,503.50
Security Costs - 3,880.00
(46,018.00) {82,403.20)
SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Bank plc 100,000.00 400,000.00
{100,000.00) {400,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts - 48,258.57
Director's Cverdrawn Loan Account - -
Furniture & Equipment - 18,000.00
Misc Refund 314.01 332.11
Mator Vehicles - 300.00
Qther Assets - 5.00
TRADING SURPLUS/HDEFICIT) 8,684.23 35,533.58
8,898.24 100,427 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 6.00 66.49
Irecovwerable VAT 8,788.17 16,228.48
Re-Direction of Mail - 507.00
Statutory Adwvertising - 84.60
(8,794 17} (16,886.57)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees - Arrears & Holiday Pay - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees - -
HMRC - PAYE/NIC/CT - -
RPO - -
Trade Creditors - -
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Sharehclders - -
(145,913.93) 344,132.47
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 72,836 .41
Bank 2 Current 278,703.42
Company Bank Account {8,907.38)
Resident personal expenditure (300.00)
Utility Deposit 1,800.00

344,132.47



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS INFORMATION

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 July 2019 to 16 January 2020,
c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 July 2018 to 16 January 2020; and

d Estimated increase to cur approved fees estimate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It alsc applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office halder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories;

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« |internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates
Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 Ibid 1



payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS") to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will
be dependent upen prevailing insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on
the case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it providaes from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer’s behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and tusiness assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this repert are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 -

until further notice
Partner 485
Director 445
Senior Manager 385
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

AGREED HSBC BANK PLC PANEL CHARGE-OUT RATES
The rates agreed with HSBC Bank plc at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

Grade of staff hour})
Partner 260
Director 260
Senior Manager 190
Manager 190
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Administrator 130
Administrator 85
Trainee Administrator 85

Support 85



K
o Aunoy
obciany

3

1sep oy

sing
el

Joddng

Ulwpy Jup

BIWPY IUG

Bu g yssy

By aus

163004 @

18ULIE 4 BUELNSUD S

e 13 SIBp O] UMBIP S88) W10 )
iTL®4 [ ] 0gc'eg (1] 90°0tF Q008 200 0006l ac'o 00° 082 3 4l Aunoy eBrisay
04 EZe Q0'siy og°rar 00°6E 00°68Z'9 00'899'8 ooFSt'E :opwiB jyoys A9 3500 Swy EeL
3T 0'g i L) ] }EE 3r (X opeib jym3s Aq sinoy w0l
FIxl 09428 0 L'a o'k (X1 SSINEINW JeY0 JO [#)0 |
00 ughefin
2618 04 9e2 £} X} 21 xeL
[LLLITY
00 08 60 aL 65 0l & Bl pur suorsusd "uopebiy)
00 08 00 045 OF 0E Buips W ‘xey 'sbunesw ‘sIoup®Ia jo
sucistasp Buijess sepajoul
000 51 01paI }o su|sizep Bunjasy YDIYM SIS)IEW 18Y1Q
TSUSIINQIILSIP PUP soUSpundssIi0D
‘{seedojdwe Buipnjauy) swiw|e
[TX:14 00'eH'y L6 0 i [N ] S10JIp#IS [|B YIlm Bujjes g 1o} [u3o |
S4G1NgUIsIR
0oC SNIWWO0D $10IDIIY pue scuspucdseiiea
/598 00 0% 60 4] o o N ‘[seskoidus
LiaZ 0D BEEE 1 L X3 PIINIIS s10}ipsis |
18] 00'290'9 L9 (31 &l T SBuipriy fojje30L
1896 098506 L8T €3 64 sz Bupe. ! Buipeij
LLL0T 00104°2Z (K] T i (X IE)455H JO WOHEE
Q00 512558 Aed paIy L/ L Jo wonualey
0ORZ 00186 5 £Z (1] gl 53[B 5 105SE PUB S5AUISNG ,.éun_a:m_
SEZ0Z 000241 58 73 gl ud}oay 03 Kag SHOSSE JO Ualjes]
000 13uoEMISeAU] 10) (810 ]|
[ls]1] suoijeBseauIpue w9 suapiebisaau;
seyend
1399 puw 3e8|ny '10y KoueAjesy)
oL'en 0016E'Y 9% er [ ¥ 0 (5> ] e o1 443 Yam eouund oy 10) (KoL
9616 00 B2k € [ pde] 08 SE al SURYE JO wdwREls pug Bubioda) Lowelg
000 ANS0|D 389
¥S A 0§ rEe b £y 90 ZZ Bupu o g pue Bunjueg sohiseud 3509
PHE S®|NY 10y Aousajosu|
ogse 0513 51 5l wawioddy oYy YIM eouedive y
ity
0¥l [] 117 §'L L0 % £'0 2} NOIIEISIUIWPY ST [Rituen 13} (#ja ]|
SEAL 00 ELS 15 L0 |- X4 143 UoneNsIILpY|
0524 00 B ¥ 0 Sl 50 Buiuel ese3 bl JLILLLL]

apLIg 3;C1g]

0Z02/L0/9L ©L 810Z/20/2) wo.J sisAleuy s}sod awiL : WAY L 0SS08 - UOJRISIUIWPY - Pa)iui SBWoYaie) 855 6dIS

020C AYVNNVI 91 OL 6L0Z ATINM Ll AORI3d FHL 04 AMVINIANS 1SOD JNIL



a0 o I3 Q)P O} UMEIp $09} (B10)
§1°081 o &8 t4 Y] 09°59 118 76 081 oo LZ' sl 0009z 81792 :3 #3e1 Aunay sbeieay
a0 016950 05 BIT'¥ 0§'BLLL 00°FE 00'EN 00'ZLH'ES 00°513'89 00°9Z6'E Q0hLL'T) (opwiB Liels A 1803 SWIERGL
L2198 LE¥ 0% jal |23 1Y £ESE [ 31 I 1opeiB jeyw A sunok jeiod
94°r02 00 ML’ 08T 21 £ [ 4 SlITW IBYL0 104 1T0L
008 uonebnn
69 .5 0039 &€ 4] eb .43 1
lenen)
£0 ¥8 06 bOFL E6 G 96 fuio pue suorsusd ‘uopeBpy
84 83T 05¢r97 Sk [+4 QE 0g sBunealy ¥e) ‘sBuplBaw ‘sioupalo o
suc|s12ep Bupyees sapn|a
00 06 00 &5 (] £0 5101310 |0 SunIsnap Bunasg YoIYM SIRIEW JBYIO
TILONG|IFIP PUF sDuBpuOdImIoT
‘{sead opdwis Aupnjou) awyma|
AL B0 05 ¥Ir'EZ 1861 &8l L1} zer [) 5T 21 S101pMIA Ik Yus Buyeeg Joy (R0l
SUONALIBIP
ooo SO0 $I0NPFID pue asuepucdsaioa
19en 050891 323 [P t0 i€ L4 20 S0 ‘Isashoidus
Bulpn(ou)) $wie|s
EB 68 00 k05’8 LEG 1) 02 L L9 £z u pRindag 54071902 1I¥ Yim Buesg
(1811} [T 33T ] $95T §5E Lol LR 14 [ %] 213 :Bujpes) 104 im0
OF 98 0059299 5 GSE SEE 04 £98 L9 5] Buipei ) Buipes )
FE g6l (T3] It 18t 58 '8 : 3T jo uohirsiEey Jojiti0l
9006 00 r0f a 03 90 s1zsse Alied Iy /A jouciualay
90 5Bl 009PPET 202 44 L0E 961 il s2jes jasse pue ssauisng Auedoig
9t 16 0050 ¥ 80T 08 ElL 51 Uons9le2 149 S)2EEE JO UQJIESIERY
08 [LATLNY X' L X4 or oy %3 suolssBlysenu) oy jeia )
Z0R{ 00 5461 L1} 0z QF 0F 1L suoneBiisaaul pue ¥Qg D suoILeB)LuhAU]
w3|12 m1
1500 PUR §BINY 10y Asuaaiosuy
LMY 0S'Z2r'0L (318 ¥ 15 L& L ¥4 sez e S43 Y3pe soumjidwog Jo) 1m0
4253 DO1REa [1]¥4 9! ¥0 [ 96 £g SHEJE |0 Juawejels pue Buiodal Aojniels
000 IMSOD 38D .
0ri6 051280 § bk B EF 90 g Bupuog pue Bunues| nopoeid 3saq
PUE SOINY ‘1Y A2U DA OB}
[14:1:3 0008.2 9g S0 [ /% 0F Juawuioddy oY) ym azuefdw oD
Buruuer 4 pue .
i 9tk #0° 388’8 Ly F oo £0 L4 [ s USRI S|P Y WK jRiblieg 10) 850 ) .
2081 002Z88's F143 25 58 £0 m n LoneswEy . Bujuue 4
PUE QIR SIUIWPY
St 88 00 5081 X3 L] 57 1 Il Buluued ases

3
ajer Alihoy
sbeioay

3
1500wl

yoddnsg

Uiwipy sur

WPy g

1Buyassy

Bupyug

FEELHN

IBUME 4 jRUTI NSO D

838 [RISLED

apeip el

0202/L0/91 0L 8L0Z/L0/L1 Woid sishleuy $1S00 awlL I INQY 71 0SS08 - UOHRASIUILPY - PAYIWIT $8WOYRIED GSS 6dIS

0202 AYVNNVT 91 O1 8102 ATNC L1 AORI3d FHL ¥OJ AYVINNNS LSOO JNIL -




THE ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATE OF THE INCREASED FEES THAT THEY WILL INCUR

Further to the information set cut in the report, the Administrators anticipate that in addition to their fees estimate
dated 10 September 2018 in the sum of £154,962, the following further fees will be incurred to conclusion of the
administration. Please note that blended hourly rates have been used (as they were for the origina! estimate)
which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can be
seen in the average hourly rate column. Details of the hourly rates that will be charged for each level of staff

working on the case form part of this appendix.

Details of the work that the administrators and their staff Hours Time cost Average
propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and planning 22.00 3,025.00 137.50
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice 52.00 9,825.00 178.56
Investigations - - -
Realisation of assets 9.00 1,780.00 197.78
Trading 9.00 1,360.00 151.11
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees),
correspondence and distributions 32.00 5,450.00 170.31
Other matters which includes seeking decisicns of
creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or
decisions procedures, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions
and travel 27.00 4,220.00 156.30
Total hours 151.00
Total time costs 25,120.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 166.36

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be

obtained from our website at http://Amvww begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details.

Dated: 12 February 2020




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal fees and Irwin Mitchell LLP 1,113.00 0.00 1,113.00
disbursements

Land Registry HM Land Registry 28.00 0.00 28.00
Searches

Bank Charges HSBC Bank plc 6.00 6.00 0.00
Subsistence McDonalds 1.74 0.00 1.74

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense incurred

Amount incurred

£
Agent’s fees Bespoke Care 12,703.00
Re-Direction of Mail Raoyal Mail 507.00
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 84.60
Legal Fees & Disbursements Irwin Mitchell LLP 37,892.50
(Pre & Post Appointment)
Land Registry Searches HM Land Registry 87.00
Bordereau Marsh Limited 320.00
Bank Charges HSBC Bank plc 66.49
Agent's fees paid to Eddisons Eddisons Commercial Limited 14,628.00
Insurance premium paid to Eddisons Insurance Services 13,411.80
Eddisons Limited
Security Costs paid to RemcteZone 3,880.00
Eddiscns
Trave! & Subsistence Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 269.65




